Service concession obligation payable to MWSS  $68,670   3,868,185

 68,670 13,660,225 9,218,895

Net foreign currency

denominated liabilities ($67,013)   (¥13,649,430) (P=9,121,331)

The spot exchange rates used were P=56.33:US$1 and P=0.3917:JPY1 as at June 30, 2025.

 December 31, 2024

 US Dollar JPY

Total Peso

Equivalent

Asset

Cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash $1,719 ¥11,125 P=103,521

Liabilities

Interest–bearing loans $– (¥14,794,981) (P=5,432,717)

Service concession obligation payable to MWSS  (71,772) – (4,151,666)

 (71,772) (14,794,981) (9,584,383)

Net foreign currency
denominated liabilities ($70,053) (¥14,783,856) (P=9,480,862)

The spot exchange rates used were P=57.845:US$1 and P=0.3672:JPY1 as at December 31, 2024.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange

rates, with all variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities) and equity as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.  The

estimates in the movement of the foreign exchange rates were based on the management’s annual

financial forecast.

Page 71 of 84

Increase (Decrease) in

Peso, U.S Dollar and

JPY Exchange Rates

Foreign

Exchange Rate

Effect on Income

Before Income Tax

June 30, 2025

U.S. Dollar +1% 56.33 (P=37,748)

JPY -1% 0.39 (53,465)

U.S. Dollar +1% 56.33 37,748

JPY -1% 0.39 53,465

Increase (Decrease) in

Peso, U.S Dollar and
JPY Exchange Rates

Foreign
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

December 31, 2024

U.S. Dollar +1% 57.85 (P=39,336)

JPY -1% 0.37 (64,434)

U.S. Dollar +1% 57.85 39,336

JPY -1% 0.37 64,434

The Group recognized net foreign exchange loss and gain of P= 0.7 billion and P= 0.6 billion for the six-

month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, mainly arising from the translation of the

Company’s cash and cash equivalents, deposits, interest-bearing loans and service concession

obligation payable to MWSS.  However, the net foreign exchange gain or loss on interest-bearing

loans and service concession obligation payable to MWSS is subject to foreign exchange recovery

mechanisms under the Concession Agreement (see Note 2).

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or